Township of Little Falls Office of the Mayor

225 Main Street Little Falls, NJ 07424 www.LFNJ.com



Office: 973-256-0170 Cell: 973-818-1790 Email: jdamiano@lfnj.com

November 3, 2023

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Francisco Ave/Cedar Grove Road Neighborhood Little Falls, NJ 07424

Re: Construction/Installation of Traffic Light

To the Residents of Francisco Ave Area:

I am happy to announce that the installation of the traffic light in the intersection of Francisco Ave and Cedar Grove Road will commence on Wednesday, November 8, 2023 (weather dependent). The work is anticipated to take approximately one month, with the final portion of the project including the intersection being repaved.

While all of the underground equipment and foundations for the light will be installed during this timeframe, unfortunately, the actual light and pole will not be delivered for up to eight months from now (assuming no other issues) due to an incredible delay in the manufacturing of these lights, poles, and related hardware.

During this phase of the installation, there may be some days during this work when the intersection will be closed to allow wires to be run underground through the intersection, as well as for the intersection to be paved. We will attempt to provide advance notice to the residents immediately impacted by this construction.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the email or phone numbers above.

Very truly yours,

JAMES BELFORD DAMIANO Mayor, Township of Little Falls

JBD/

cc: Council Members Police Chief Bryan Prall